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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On August 5, 2010, John R. Starzmann (Complainant) filed a formal complaint against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “the Company”).  In his complaint, Mr. Starzmann asserted that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  Mr. Starzmann attached to his complaint a letter providing further details.  In the letter, Mr. Starzmann stated that “on occasion for 25 years, I have sustained low voltage.  I measure 65 volts on my 120 volt circuits.”  Mr. Starzmann added that he again reported one-half voltage on May 24, 2010 that required him to disconnect the main circuit breaker in his home to preclude damage to his well pump and his refrigerator.  Mr. Starzmann stated that the low-voltage lasted for hours, not seconds or minutes.  Mr. Starzmann, who is an engineer and has worked for an electric company for four decades, provided several technical resolutions to his problem.  Mr. Starzmann also complained about PECO’s customer service process, noting that the toll-free number PECO provides only gives answers to pre-recorded standard questions, and not contact with a PECO representative.  Mr. Starzmann concluded the letter by stating: “PECO’s power quality, procedures and response are unacceptable.”

		On September 1, 2010, PECO filed an Answer with New Matter to Mr. Starzmann’s complaint.  PECO denied that there is a service reliability issue at Mr. Starzmann’s property.  PECO asserted that “according to the specific facts laid out in the complaint, this was the second time in 25 years that Complainant claims to have had voltage concerns.”  PECO denied being notified of any long term or ongoing voltage concerns.  PECO added that the Company experienced a “burnt 3 phase tap” on May 24, 2010 and that the equipment was fixed that day.  PECO argued that “the measures that Complainant requests are too costly to fix a problem that does not exist” and that Mr. Starzmann refused to allow PECO to place its own voltage recording device at the property.

		In its New Matter, PECO argued that Mr. Starzmann should not be allowed to bring an action from an incident occurring 25 years ago.  PECO noted that the Public Utility Code requires all actions be brought before the Commission within three years of their occurrence.  PECO argued that the complaint should be limited to the alleged voltage incidents that occurred in 2010.

		On September 8, 2010, an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference was issued directing the parties to attempt to resolve the matter themselves.  Such attempts were not successful.

		On September 9, 2010, Mr. Starzmann provided an Answer to PECO’s New Matter in the form of a six-page, single-spaced letter.  In his September 9th letter, Mr. Starzmann responded to PECO’s claims regarding the low voltage occurrences dating back 25 years.  In sum, Mr. Starzmann indicated that “the background voltage information from an incident in the 1980’s was provided to assist PECO in their review of power system disturbances that affect the voltage at my residence.”  Essentially, Mr. Starzmann provided the historic data to support his claim that the problem he was experiencing was, in his opinion, related to the design of the electric grid.  In addition, and as discussed further below, Mr. Starzmann also elaborated on the particulars of his complaint as well as his relief requested.

		On October 19, 2011, a Telephonic Hearing Notice was issued by the Commission establishing an Initial Telephonic Hearing for this matter for Tuesday December 6, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. and assigning me as the Presiding Officer.  On October 27, 2011, a Prehearing Order was issued addressing a variety of issues related to the Initial Telephonic Hearing.  In particular, the Prehearing Order noted that, even though the hearing was being conducted telephonically for the convenience of the parties, it is still a formal proceeding and will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s rules of practice and procedure.  

		On December 6, 2011, the Initial Telephonic Hearing was held as scheduled.  A transcript of 60 pages was created.  Mr. Starzmann appeared pro se and presented testimony.  Mr. Starzmann sponsored no exhibits.  PECO was represented by counsel and presented the testimony of one witness.  The Company also presented three exhibits that were sponsored by the witness and admitted into the record.  At the conclusion of the hearing, a request was made for the opportunity to file Main Briefs.  The request was unopposed and, therefore, granted.  On December 7, 2011, a Briefing Order was issued setting the guidelines and parameters for briefs.  Mr. Starzmann filed his Main Brief on January 4, 2012 and PECO filed its Main Brief on January 10, 2012.  

Following the filing of Briefs, a series of post-hearing pleadings were filed that pertained to allegations of use of extra record evidence.  The details of those various pleadings will not be discussed in this Decision but were addressed in an Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Strike and Petition to Reopen dated March 6, 2012.  The Order addressed various contested exhibits or page references, admitting some into the record and striking others.  For those items that were admitted into the record, the Order also gave PECO an additional twenty (20) days to file any substantive response to those items to protect PECO’s due process rights.  PECO filed its response to those items that were admitted into the record on March 28, 2012.  

		The record closed in this matter on March 28, 2012.  This matter is now ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, Mr. Starzmann’s complaint will be sustained in part and denied in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is John R. Starzmann.

2. The Respondent in this case is PECO Energy Company.

3. The Service Address is 515 London Tract Road, Landenberg, Pennsylvania.

4. Mr. Starzmann has experienced occasions of one-half voltage at his residence for as long as one to two hours starting back in the 1980’s.  Tr. 7.

5. Mr. Starzmann seeks to have the Commission order PECO to make improvements to its distribution system that would sense instances of low voltage conditions and trip the line so that the low voltage will not come into his home.  Tr. 7. 

6. Mr. Starzmann tested a circuit that should have 120 volts but the meter only showed 60 volts.  Tr. 9.

7. Mr. Starzmann purchased his volt meter in 1977 from United Electric, a distributor house in Wilmington.  Tr. 11.

8. Mr. Starzmann has not calibrated his volt meter since it was purchased in 1977.  Tr. 11.

9. Mr. Starzmann received an engineering degree from the University of Delaware in 1968.  Mr. Starzmann worked for General Electric for nine years in the power systems group and for thirty-one (31) years with Pacific Gas and Electric as a quality engineer.  Tr. 14-15.

10. Mr. Starzmann did not report every low voltage instance he experienced to PECO.  Tr. 20.

11. Mr. Starzmann believes that all of the instances of low voltage are related.  Tr. 20.

12. Mr. Starzmann reported instances of low voltage once or twice to PECO in the last four years.  Tr. 23.

13. Mr. Starzmann has lived at the Service Address since 1984.  Tr. 24.

14. The area Mr. Starzmann lives in is a rural, wooded area with six (6) neighbors spread over more than a mile.  Tr. 25.

15. When Mr. Starzmann experiences a low voltage situation, his lights get very dim and any motor that is running, like the motor in his refrigerator, will start to make a growling noise.  Tr. 26.

16. Alan Baldwin is a senior engineer for PECO Energy Company and has been employed by PECO for thirty (30) years.  Tr. 29.

17. Mr. Baldwin is the reliability engineer for PECO’s south central region.  His responsibilities involve monitoring the service reliability of all the circuits that serve customers in Delaware and Chester counties and applying programs to maintain service reliability across both counties.  Tr. 30.

18. PECO provides 120/240 volts to a single phase customer such as Mr. Starzmann and it endeavors to keep that level within plus or minus 5 percent for periods over one minute.  Tr. 31.

19. PECO designs circuits such that the voltage from the substation is adequate so that capacitors and regulators would boost voltage and provide sustained power voltage when the voltage would otherwise dip down.  Tr. 32.

20. PECO Exhibit Number 2 is a screen print from PECO’s Customer Information Management System (CIMS).  Tr. 32-33.

21. PECO Exhibit Number 2 notes that Mr. Starzmann called PECO on May 24, 2010 to report dim/flickering lights.  Tr. 33-34; PECO Exh. No. 2.

22. PECO Exhibit Number 2 notes that Mr. Starzmann called PECO on June 9, 2010 to report receiving 60 volts on 120 low voltage.  Tr. 34; PECO Exh. No. 2.

23. PECO Exhibit Number 2 does not indicate any other report from Mr. Starzmann of low voltage.  Tr. 34.

24. PECO Exhibit Number 1 is a report of PECO’s outage management system.  Tr. 34.

25. According to PECO Exhibit Number 1, Mr. Starzmann experienced an outage on May 24, 2010 that began on 7:42 a.m. and lasted for forty-seven (47) minutes.  The outage was caused by a burnt C phase tap on pole 987.  Tr. 35; PECO Exh. No. 1.

26. The burnt C phase tap, although rare, was believed to be caused by a lightning strike and would cause some customers to experience low voltage depending on where they are located in relation to the pole.  Tr. 36.

27. PECO’s distribution system has over current protection both at circuit breakers and substations that is designed to trip a line in the event of an interruption or problem.  Tr. 38.

28. According to PECO Exhibit Number 1, Mr. Starzmann experienced low voltage on June 11, 2010.  Tr. 38; PECO Exh. No. 1.

29. The low voltage situation on June 11, 2010 was likely caused by scheduled maintenance and work that was being performed by PECO, although PECO would try to configure the system to avoid low voltage during scheduled maintenance.  Tr. 39.

30. The circuit that serves Mr. Starzmann is called the Landenberg 000 and has no characteristic that is unusual that would lead to systemic reliability or power quality problems.  Tr. 40.

31. The circuit could not be reconfigured to prevent any possible incidents of low voltage for every customer.  Tr. 40-41.

32. PECO trims its trees approximately every five (5) years.  PECO also maintains its network by doing circuit patrols that include patrolling with an infrared camera looking for items such as broken hardware or connections that are not tight.  Tr. 41.  

33. The Landenberg 000 substation is likely more than thirty (30) years old and therefore uses electromechanical relays.  Tr. 44.

34. PECO’s distribution system has over current protection but not under current protection.  Tr. 45.

35. The low voltage event that occurred on June 11, 2010 lasted for more than thirty (30) hours.  Tr. 52.

DISCUSSION

		Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In this proceeding, Mr. Starzmann argues that he experienced a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service and suggested several actions he would like the Commission to order PECO to take to resolve the problem.  Mr. Starzmann seeks relief from the Commission and, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding.

If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

		In this case, there are two incidents of low voltage at issue:  one that occurred on May 24, 2010 and one that occurred on June 11, 2010.  Mr. Starzmann’s complaints about incidents of low voltage during the prior twenty five (25) years may be helpful to get a better understanding of his current concerns, but PECO is correct that actions before the Commission must be brought within three years of their occurrence.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).[footnoteRef:1]  Therefore, only incidents occurring in the past three years will be considered in this decision.  Nonetheless, as discussed further below, Mr. Starzmann’s complaint will be sustained in part and denied in part because substantial record evidence in this proceeding supports findings of low voltage on both May 24, 2010 and June 11, 2010 that constitute a violation of a Commission regulation.  Mr. Starzmann’s requested relief, however, will not be ordered.  Instead, a civil penalty will be imposed on PECO for each violation. [1:  	Section 3314(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:  “(a) General Rule.--  No action for the recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part, and no prosecutions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).] 


		Commission regulations govern service voltage provided by electric companies and the allowable voltage variation parameters.  Specifically, Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations provides:

§ 57.14 Service voltage.

* * * *

(b) Allowable voltage variation (primarily lighting).  For service rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation.

(c) Allowable voltage variation (primarily power).  For service rendered primarily for power purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 10% above or below the standard nominal service voltage during normal system operation.

52 Pa. Code § 57.14(b) & (c). 

		With regard to the allegations regarding an incident on May 24, 2010, I find that substantial record evidence demonstrates that PECO has violated Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations.  

Mr. Starzmann testified that on May 24, 2010 he experienced approximately 60 volts on his circuit instead of what should be 120 volts.  Tr. 9.  Mr. Starzmann, who is an engineer, indicated that he determined that he was only receiving 60 volts by testing his circuit with a volt meter that he purchased in 1977 from United Electric, a distributor house in Wilmington, Delaware.  Tr. 11.  Mr. Starzmann testified that his lights become very dim and any motor that is running, like the motor in his refrigerator, will start to growl when he has the incidents of low voltage.  Tr. 26.  Mr. Starzmann believes that PECO should have in place a system that senses voltage parameters on individual lines and that trips the line when those parameters are not met.  Tr. 13, 17.  Mr. Starzmann believes that such a process would prevent damage to motors or other equipment that rely on certain voltage levels.  Tr. 14.

PECO Exhibit Number 2 indicates that Mr. Starzmann called PECO on May 24, 2010 to report dim/flickering lights.  PECO Exh. No. 2.  Additionally, PECO’s witness, Mr. Alan Baldwin, testified that, according to PECO Exhibit Number 1, the incident lasted for forty-seven (47) minutes and was caused by a “burnt C phase tap on pole 97.”  PECO Exh. No. 1.  Mr. Baldwin testified that the troubleman who responded to the call believed the incident was caused by a lightning strike that broke the insulators and severed a connection.  Tr. 36.  Mr. Baldwin testified that this caused some customers to be without power and that it is possible, although rare, that it could have caused other customers to experience low voltage.  Tr. 36.  To fix the situation, the PECO repairmen transferred the load to another source and remade the connection.  Tr. 37.  Mr. Baldwin recognized that the incident on May 24th could have led to half voltage circumstances.  Tr. 44. 

As such, there is substantial record evidence in this proceeding that demonstrates that PECO exceeded the “allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminal of the customer… for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal voltage and total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation” as is required by Section 57.14(b) of the Commission’s regulations pertaining to lighting.  Similarly, the allowable variation required in Section 57.14(c) of the Commission’s regulations for power has also been violated.  In this case, Mr. Starzmann testified that, using his own meter, the voltage showed 60 volts and the PECO exhibits showed that the incident lasted for forty-seven (47) minutes.  Both of these exceed the threshold allowed in Section 57.14.

PECO attempted to justify this low voltage incident by claiming that a lightning strike is not “during normal system operation,” as is required under Section 57.14.  Tr. 46.  I find this argument to be unpersuasive.  While certainly not an everyday occurrence, lightning strikes are also not so rare that PECO’s distribution system should not be able to avoid low voltage situations as a result of one or that PECO should not be subject to a civil penalty under the Commission’s regulations if such an incident occurs.  Certainly, low voltage situations do not arise every time there is a lightning strike.  Therefore, the fact that this incident of low voltage may have been caused by a lightning strike is not out of “normal system operation” and does not negate the violation of Section 57.14.

I also note that Mr. Starzmann testified that he has not calibrated his meter since 1977.  This does not negate the accuracy of the meter, however, since Mr. Starzmann also testified that he has tested the meter at 120 volts under normal circumstances and the meter showed 120 volts.  I find this sufficient to validate the findings of Mr. Starzmann’s meter, given Mr. Starzmann’s experience and training as an engineer.  Furthermore, the fact that the volt meter has not been calibrated since 1977 is also not troublesome, given how far from the permitted variation in the regulation the reading was.  A fifty-percent (50%) reading is clearly well beyond the 5-10% variation allowed by the Commission’s regulations.  Even if the meter was not 100% accurate, it is sufficiently accurate to demonstrate that a violation of Section 57.14 occurred.

Therefore, PECO will be subject to a civil penalty as discussed further below for the incident of low voltage provided to Mr. Starzmann on May 24, 2010.

		With regard to the allegations regarding an incident of low voltage on June 11, 2010, I find that substantial record evidence again demonstrates that PECO has violated Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations.  

According to PECO Exhibit Number 1, Mr. Starzmann experienced low voltage for 1,840 minutes, or thirty (30) hours and forty (40) minutes, on June 11, 2010.  PECO Exh. No. 1.  As PECO’s witness testified in response to questioning from counsel for the Company:

Q.	And look at the same exhibit, PECO Exhibit 1.  I want to draw your attention to the item marked on June 11, 2010, about midway in the page?

A.	Yeah.  I see that.

Q.	Can you describe what occurred on the system on June 11th?

A.	Unique about that line item relative to the others, all refer to interruptions.  That’s one, the second column to the right, it’s LV.  It’s a low voltage.  It’s not an interruption, but rather calling to say the voltage is not what they think their voltage should be.

Tr. 38; see also, Tr. 52.  While it is unclear who Mr. Baldwin stated is “calling” in the above testimony, further testimony from Mr. Baldwin supports this being an incident of low voltage for Mr. Starzmann.

		Mr. Baldwin testified, for example, that scheduled maintenance was being performed by PECO and that, during such instances, the Company will reconfigure the system to allow the work to be done safely.  Tr. 39.  Mr. Baldwin testified that PECO would not knowingly reconfigure the system to create a half voltage incident but:

If I am understanding, that this adjacent substation is not terribly, terribly far away.  While, you know, it’s conceivable that we perhaps may have had marginally low voltage, you know, and are aware of that by any means, we would go about trying to configure it differently to provide good voltage.

Tr. 39.  Mr. Baldwin contested any assertion that the voltage would go to half in such an instance, but a variation of half is not required in order to violate Section 57.14.  Only a variation of greater than 5‑10% is required.  Based on Mr. Baldwin’s testimony that “it is conceivable that we perhaps may have had marginally low voltage,” and the notation of “LV” (or low voltage) in PECO’s own exhibits, I find that the evidence demonstrates that Mr. Starzmann did in fact experience a low voltage incident on June 11, 2010 in violation of Section 57.14

Mr. Baldwin’s attempts to explain the low voltage on June 11, 2010 as rare or something the Company would try to avoid do not negate the fact that the low voltage incident occurred.  There are no exemptions from the requirement of Section 57.14 for scheduled maintenance or having taken efforts to avoid a variation of greater than 5-10%.

Therefore, PECO will be subject to a civil penalty as discussed further below for violating Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations for the incident of low voltage provided to Mr. Starzmann on June 11, 2010.

		Having found that PECO has violated Section 57.14 on two separate occasions in terms of its provision of electric service to Mr. Starzmann, it is next necessary to determine the appropriate relief required.  Mr. Starzmann has provided an extensive list of upgrades or modifications he would like to see the Commission order PECO to undertake as a result of these instances of low voltage.  These actions include:

· Installing protective relays and switchgear or circuit breakers on the distribution system to preclude low voltage, single phase, and frequency issues and to insure reliable and quality power;

· Establishing a distribution system that allows selective transfer, preferably automatic transfer, to an alternative firm and reliable power source incorporated into the design system;

· Establishing operating and maintenance/repair procedures to preclude low voltage, single phase and frequency issues when PECO or their contractors are working on distribution and transmission lines;

· Having an independent source study and analyze PECO’s system to the types of system disturbances that may produce one-half voltage conditions, including recommended relaying and upgrades to the PECO distribution system; and

· Upgrading the distribution system and, if required, the transmission lines, with a new generation of modern multi-functional relays.

These actions are excessive and unnecessary.  Instead, a civil penalty is appropriate.

		Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code provides that a public utility shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000 if it fails to comply with any Commission regulation.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).  Section 69.1201(a) of the Commission’s regulations states:

The Commission will consider specific factors in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a).  Section 69.1201(c) also lists the factors and standards to be considered when establishing a civil penalty.  Those factors are:
(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  Each of these factors will be addressed in turn as applied to the two violations of Section 57.14 above.

		The first factor addresses whether the conduct was of a serious nature such as willful fraud and misrepresentation.  There is no evidence to support a conclusion that these two incidents of low voltage constitute willful fraud or misrepresentation.  Certainly, any damage caused to Mr. Starzmann’s motors or equipment as a result of the low voltage instances is serious, and the June 11, 2010 incident arose as a result of PECO’s maintenance work on other parts of its system, but neither of these issues are fraudulent or constitute misrepresentation.  This factor warrants a lower penalty.

		The second factor addresses whether the resulting consequences were of a serious nature such as personal injury or property damage.  As stated above, the incidents of low voltage may have caused damage to some of Mr. Starzmann’s property, but there is no evidence that any damage was serious, or that any of the property was damaged to the extent that it needed to be replaced.  Mr. Starzmann testified that his lights dim or flicker and that motors in his refrigerator growled, but it is unclear whether this resulted in actual property damage.  This factor warrants a lower penalty.

		The third factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent.  There is no evidence that PECO was acting intentionally in the situations that caused the low voltage incidents.  PECO’s witness testified that they were conducting system maintenance when the June 11, 2010 incident occurred, but that does not mean that they intentionally or negligently caused the low voltage incident to occur at Mr. Starzmann’s home.  Certainly, PECO could not have been acting intentionally or negligently with regards to a lightning strike.  This factor warrants a lower penalty.

		The fourth factor addresses what remedial actions PECO has taken to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct.  This factor is not relevant to this matter for the same reasons Mr. Starzmann’s requested forms of relief are excessive and unnecessary.  Both parties recognized that the June 11, 2010 incident is rare.  No remedial action is necessary as a result of that incident.  The May 24, 2010 incident was a result of a lightning strike.  Lightning strikes are not rare, but it is not clear what remedial action PECO could take to prevent low voltage outages from occurring as a result of future lightning strikes.  This factor is not relevant in determining a civil penalty for this case.

		The fifth factor addresses the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  The record evidence in this case demonstrates that the May 24, 2010 incident affected 805 customers and lasted for 47 minutes whereas the June 11, 2010 incident only affected Mr. Starzmann but lasted for thirty (30) hours and forty (40) minutes.  An occurrence of low voltage lasting more than thirty (30) hours is excessive.  As such, the May 24, 2010 incident warrants a lower civil penalty and the June 11, 2010 incident warrants a higher civil penalty.

		The sixth factor addresses PECO’s compliance history.  Portions of the Commission’s 2010 report entitled “Electric Service Reliability in Pennsylvania” were admitted into the record of the proceeding.  A review of that report reveals no egregious information that would warrant a higher civil penalty in this proceeding.  For example, while PECO’s SAIFI (System Average Interruption Frequency Index) performance was higher than the Commission’s benchmark for electric distribution companies, its CAIDI (Customer Average Interruption Duration Index) was lower than the Commission’s benchmark for electric distribution companies.  Some of PECO’s performance numbers increased, but not in a manner that would support a finding that the sixth factor in determining a civil penalty regarding Mr. Starzmann’s two incidents support a higher civil penalty.

		The seventh factor asks whether the utility cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Since there was no investigation in this matter by the Commission, this factor will not be considered.

		The eighth factor addresses whether the civil penalty is necessary to deter future violations.  As noted above, the May 24, 2010 low voltage incident was caused by a lightning strike and both parties admitted that the June 11, 2010 incident was a rare occurrence caused during system maintenance.  It may be that a civil penalty could deter future violations pertaining to the June 11, 2010 incident if PECO were to modify its system maintenance procedures, but given that the incident was rare, any higher civil penalty will not deter such future occurrences from happening again.  Certainly, it is not possible to deter lightning strikes or otherwise construct a distribution system that would prevent instances of low voltage when every lightning strike occurs.  This factor supports a lower civil penalty.

		The ninth factor addresses past Commission decisions in similar cases.  I have reviewed multiple cases that pertain to Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations.  None of the cases, however, were sufficiently on point with the facts of this case to provide any guidance with regard to a civil penalty in this situation.  As such, this factor will not be considered when determining a civil penalty.

		The tenth factor addresses other relevant factors.  In this matter, there are two other relevant factors that may impact the establishment of a civil penalty and warrant discussion.  First, there was much discussion on the record of this proceeding regarding the significance of whether these various incidents are related.  Mr. Starzmann argues that all of these incidents are related and are therefore indicative of a larger problem with the design of the distribution network.  See e.g., Tr. 20.  This has led to Mr. Starzmann seeking the substantial relief discussed above.  PECO disagrees that the instances are related.  I agree with PECO.  I am not persuaded that these incidents of low voltage may be related, other than the fact that Mr. Starzmann works from home and is an engineer who therefore has the knowledge and opportunity to notice these instances when they occur.  I am also not persuaded that these incidents of low voltage are otherwise indicative of a larger problem with PECO’s distribution network or the service it provides to Mr. Starzmann.  Simply because Mr. Starzmann has realized incidents of low voltage on more than one occasion does not indicate that there are larger problems with PECO’s distribution system.

		Another relevant factor in establishing a civil penalty in this matter, of which there has also been much discussion in this proceeding, is the age of the facilities that PECO uses to provide service to Mr. Starzmann, particularly the Landenberg 000 substation.  See, e.g., Tr. 44.  Mr. Starzmann argued, in essence, that the facilities that PECO uses to provide service to him are outdated and antiquated.  He would like the Commission to Order PECO to modernize those facilities and believes that he would not have further incidents of low voltage if such modernization took place.  I disagree with this argument as well.  It is certainly reasonable to expect that the age of PECO’s facilities throughout its service territory will vary.  It is not reasonable to expect that PECO would provide the most current technologies throughout its entire distribution system when providing service to all of its customers.  PECO cannot be expected to provide the most up to date facilities to all its customers all the time.  As such, both of these additional relevant factors warrant a lower civil penalty.

As both parties agreed, the electric distribution network is dynamic.  Tr.  20-21.  It is certainly reasonable to expect that there will be some instances of low voltage at certain times at some points in the system.  In this situation, Mr. Starzmann is an engineer and has worked in this field for four decades, most of the time from a home office.  Therefore, it is reasonable to expect that when Mr. Starzmann was in his home and a low voltage situation occurred, he would recognize the problem and want to take actions to have it corrected.  Conversely, someone who does not work from home, for example, or who does not have the education and experience to know when a low voltage situation occurs, and the impact of low voltage situations, as Mr. Starzmann does, may not recognize when such situations occur, or have any interest in doing anything about it.

Nonetheless, substantial record evidence demonstrates that these instances of low voltage have occurred and in a manner that violates Section 57.14.  While reasonable service does not mean constant service, it is clear that PECO has violated Section 57.14 on two separate occasions and therefore a civil penalty is appropriate.

		As such, for twice violating Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations, PECO will be given a civil penalty as follows:

	Violation
	Amount

	May 24, 2010
	$250

	June 11, 2010
	$500

	Total
	$750



		Finally, Mr. Starzmann also argued that PECO’s customer service response was inadequate.  Mr. Starzmann complained that his experience with the PECO toll-free telephone number is that “this phone number generally has an automatic response to push phone telephone buttons in answer to prerecorded standard questions; not to follow-up with a discussion with a PECO representative.”  Mr. Starzmann further complained that “the overall customer service and response from PECO is unacceptable [and] displays incompetence and a culture of not having the courtesy to follow up to obtain additional information if necessary.”

Mr. Starzmann is clearly frustrated by PECO’s handling of his situation.  Nonetheless, Mr. Starzmann’s arguments regarding PECO’s customer service response are not sufficient to make a finding of any violation of a Commission Order or regulation, or of the Company’s own Commission-approved tariffs.  The Commission is aware of the customer service processes of electric distribution companies in general, especially during outages, and has held hearings on how to improve such processes.  

Issues such as customer service are generally managerial decisions.  It is long established that the Commission may not interfere in the management of a utility unless an abuse of discretion or arbitrary action by the utility has been shown.  Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 561 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1989).  The Commission lacks the statutory power to sit as a super‑board of directors for utilities and may not invade utility business decisions.  Absent express legislative authority, the Commission may not interfere with general management decisions of public utilities.  Id.  There is not substantial evidence in the record in this proceeding that supports a finding that PECO’s customer service response is inadequate.  Mr. Starzmann’s arguments to the contrary should be denied.

In conclusion, substantial record evidence demonstrates that PECO violated Section 57.14 of the Commission’s regulations on May 24, 2010 and June 11, 2010 when it failed to provide Mr. Starzmann with a level of voltage within the permissible variation ranges.  PECO is therefore subject to a civil penalty.  Mr. Starzmann, however, has not satisfied his burden that the relief he requested in the form of network modernization, among other things, should be ordered.  It is not reasonable to require PECO to undertake the steps which Mr. Starzmann would like the Commission to order PECO to take.  The record evidence of two incidents of low voltage does not give rise to the level of systemic issues that warrant such recourse.  Mr. Starzmann has not otherwise met his burden of proof to demonstrate that any other action beyond a civil penalty is required against PECO as result of the issues raised in his complaint.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  

2. "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950). 

3. The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

4. The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  

5. "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

6. No action for the recovery of any penalties or forfeitures incurred under the provisions of this part of the Public Utility Code, and no prosecutions on account of any matter or thing mentioned in this part, shall be maintained unless brought within three years from the date at which the liability therefor arose, except as otherwise provided in this part.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3314(a).

7. For service rendered primarily for lighting purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 5% above or below the standard nominal service voltage and a total variation from minimum to maximum of 8% during normal system operation.  52 Pa. Code § 57.14(b). 

8. For service rendered primarily for power purposes, the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer may not exceed, for a longer period than 1 minute in each instance, 10% above or below the standard nominal service voltage during normal system operation.  52 Pa. Code § 57.14(c). 

9. Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.

10. The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000).

11. The formal complaint filed by John R. Starzmann against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2010-2192759 should be sustained in part and denied in part.

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by John R. Starzmann against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-2010-2192759 is sustained in part and denied in part, consistent with the above discussion.

2. That PECO Energy Company shall pay a civil penalty of Seven Hundred‑Fifty Dollars ($750.00) for two violations of Section 57.14 of the Public Utility Code by failing to provide voltage to Mr. Starzmann within the allowable variation in voltage measured at the service terminals of the customer for lighting and power purposes as provided for in the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of Commission’s Order, forwarded and payable to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

3. That PECO Energy Company shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.

4. That the record at Docket No. C-2010-2192759 is marked closed.
	

Date:	May 16, 2012										
							Joel H. Cheskis
							Administrative Law Judge
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On August 5, 2010, John R. Starzmann (Complainant) filed a formal complaint 


against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “the Company”).  In his complaint, Mr. Sta


rzmann 


asserted that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  Mr. 


Starzmann attached to his complaint a letter providing further details.  In the letter, Mr. 


Starzmann stated that “on occasion for 25 years, I have sustai


ned low voltage.  I measure 65 


volts on my 120 volt circuits.”  


Mr. Star


z


mann added that he again reported one


-


half voltage on 


May 24, 2010 that required him to disconnect the main circuit breaker in his home to preclude 


damage to his well pump and his ref


rigerator.  Mr. Starzmann stated that the low


-


voltage lasted 


for hours, not second


s


 


or minutes.  


Mr. Starzmann, who


 


is an engineer


 


and


 


has worked for an 


electric company


 


for four decades


, provided several technical resolutions to his problem.  


Mr. 


Starzmann also complained about PECO’s customer service process, noting that the toll


-


free 


number PECO provides only gives answers to pre


-


recorded standard questions, and not contact 


with a PECO representative.  


Mr. Starzmann concluded the letter by statin


g: “PECO’s power 


quality, procedures and response are unacceptable.”
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